

No. 21-2270

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., d/b/a COLLEGE OF THE
OZARKS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the
United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT; MARCIA L. FUDGE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development;
JEANINE M. WORDEN, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant
Secretary for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity of the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable Roseann A. Ketchmark
(6:21-cv-03089-RK)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

RYAN L. BANGERT
GREGGORY R. WALTERS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbangert@ADFlegal.org
gwalters@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

JOHN J. BURSCH
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org
jblake@ADFlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Past HUD guidance was contradictory and non-binding.....	1
II. The College has standing to challenge the Directive.	3
A. The Directive threatens imminent injury that an injunction would redress.....	3
B. <i>Bostock</i> does not immunize the Directive.....	5
III. The Directive is reviewable final agency action.....	7
IV. The College is entitled to injunctive relief pending appeal.....	9
A. The Directive unlawfully skipped notice and comment.....	9
B. The Directive ignored the impact on religious colleges.....	10
C. The Directive lacks statutory authority under the clear-notice canon.....	11
D. The Directive censors and compels protected speech.....	11
E. Equity favors relief.....	12
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Appalachian Power Company v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>California v. Texas</i> , No. 19-1019, 2021 WL 2459255 (U.S. June 17, 2021)	7
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , No. 19-422, 2021 WL 2557067 (U.S. June 23, 2021)	7
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	3, 12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>National Association of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11

<i>Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	5
<i>Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)	6

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 3614a	11
5 U.S.C. § 706	11

Other Authorities

Testimony of Marcia Fudge, U.S. House Committee on the Budget, Hearing on U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Fiscal Year 2022 Budget (June 23, 2021)	5
--	---

Regulations

Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 77 Fed. Reg. 5662 (February 3, 2012)	2
Making Admission or Placement Determinations Based on Sex in Facilities Under Community Planning and Development Housing Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,811 (July 24, 2020)	1, 3
Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (September 14, 2016)	2
